
Notice is hereby given that a 
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 

Tuesday, November 15, 2022 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference 
7:30 PM Regular Meeting 

AGENDA 

A. Roll Call
The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine 
the presence of a quorum. 

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 FGCSD Board of Directors shall 
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following 
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit 
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. 

B. Agenda Modification
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

C. Public Comments
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the 
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before 
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s 
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items. 

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report 
1.3 District Engineer Report 

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report. 
1.3.2 Status Report – Wastewater Pigging Project 
1.3.3 Anker Tank Replacement project report. 

1.4 Safety Report – Holiday Safety 
1.5 General Manager Report 
1.6 Director Reports 
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Tuesday, November 15, 2022 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, October 25, 2022. 

 
Correspondence 
3.1 Humboldt County Prop. 172 Allocation. 
3.2 SDRMA President’s award. 
 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $18,086.93 (plus$50,000 – Net $68,083.93) 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7001-7024), $26,806.64. 
4.3 Payroll, $3,218.46. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, 570-572, $16,812.01. 
4.5 Reimbursements, Mileage $322.50. 
4.6 HC Warrant request fire funds $40,000.00. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Draft report Glendale Hydraulic Water Study. Discussion. 
5.2 Draft Management, Discussion, and Analysis for fiscal year 2022. Discussion. 

  
Public Hearings 

6.1 None. 

Closed Session 
7.1 None. 

G. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Audit report. December. 
8.2 Election of Officers for 2023. December. 
8.3 Board Calendar. December. 
8.4 Roster of Public Officials. December. 

H. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, December 20, 2022. 
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SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY   ● 800.537.7790   ● WWW.SDRMA.ORG

‘Tis the season for holiday-related hazards! 
Prevent common injuries and fire hazards 
this year with the SDRMA’s curated best 
practices. We’ve also provided some 
wellness tips to help manage stress and 
fatigue during the holiday season.

Ladder Safety

▪ Always check your ladder for defects 
and make sure the steps are free of 
slippery material. 

▪ Select the proper ladder (type/height) 
for the task at hand. Do not stand on 
chairs!

▪ Do not stand on the top step or top cap 
of a ladder.

▪ Make sure the ladder’s spreaders are 
fully open and all feet are placed on a 
level surface.

▪ Keep your body near the center of the 
steps. Do not reach!

▪ Always face the ladder and maintain 
three points of contact when climbing 
or descending.

Holiday Safety and Wellness

Electrical and Fire Safety

Overloading circuits or using damaged 
electrical appliances could result in an injury 
or a fire in the workplace. 

Make sure to…

− Check all electrical decorations for broken 
sockets, prongs, and damaged wiring.

− Never tack or staple electrical cords to 
the wall or floor. This could damage the 
cord and create a fire or shock hazard.

− Use only flame-resistant tinsel, wreaths, 
and other trimmings. Consider an 
artificial tree! If you have a fresh tree, 
remember to water daily.  Dry trees catch 
fire easily.

− According to the National Fire Protection 
Association, candles cause about 7,200 
fires per year, with a rise during the 
holiday season.  They are not 
recommended at the workplace. Use 
battery operated flameless candles 
instead.

− If approved to use a space heater, always 
keep it at least 36” away from 
combustible material in all directions.  
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Holiday Safety and Wellness

This Safety Talk provides awareness level 

training for common hazards observed 

during the holiday season. 

If this information is unclear or if you have 

any additional questions, please talk to you 

supervisor.

Preventing Slips, Trips, and Falls

▪ Avoid placing trees, gifts, or freestanding 
decorations in high-traffic areas where 
they can become a tripping hazard.

▪ Make sure cords do not create trip 
hazards, especially in walkways. Use 
gaffers tape (strong and resistant to heat) 
to keep in place if necessary.

▪ Use double sided tape on floor mats to 
prevent the edges from curling

▪ Keep wet floor signs readily available and 
clean up spills as soon as possible. 

Holiday Scams

The two most prevalent holiday scams are 
non-delivery and non-payment crimes. In a 
non-delivery scam, a buyer pays for goods or 
services they find online, but those items 
are never received. Conversely, a non-
payment scam involves goods being 
shipped, but the seller is never paid.

▪ Practice good cybersecurity hygiene.

▪ Check the website’s URL to make sure it’s 
legitimate and secure. A secure URL 
should begin with “https” rather than 
“http.”

▪ Never wire money to a seller or use pre-
paid gift cards. Instead, use a credit card 
and check your statement regularly. 

▪ Always get tracking numbers and monitor 
the shipping process.

Stress/Fatigue Management

After-work tasks and holiday events quickly 
accumulate to tax your body and mind. 
Follow these tips to maintain your inner 
peace during one of the most frantic times of 
the year:

- Get at least 6 to 8 hours of sleep every 
night. Avoid electronic devices 1-2 hours 
before bedtime and keep your room as 
dark as possible when sleeping to help get 
quality uninterrupted sleep. 

- Quality over quantity. Be conscious of 
which holiday events and outings you 
commit to this year. The more events you 
attend the more likely you are to 
experience stress.

- Drink plenty of water which reduces the 
amount of cortisol (aka the stress 
hormone) circulating in your system. A 
rule of thumb is to drink half of your 
weight in ounces. 

- Create a to-do list for both work and 
personal tasks. Writing tasks down helps 
to avoid distraction and frees up mental 
bandwidth to stay focused
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Notice is hereby given that a 

REGULAR MEETING  
Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 

4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 
 

Tuesday, October 25, 2022 
 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference 
7:30 PM Regular Meeting 

MINUTES 

A. Roll Call 
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM.  Board members present 
were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason Garlick, 
and Director Janet Miller. Also present were Interim Fire Chief Chris Appleton, GHD 
Engineer Steven Pearl, and General Manager Richard Hanger. Community member 
Stephanie Corigliano was present. Sewer Technician Grant Weaver was absent. 

B. Agenda Modification - None. 

C. Public Comments - None. 

D.  Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report – No report. 
1.2 Fire Chief Report  

1.2.1 Call/Incident report 
Interim Chief Chris Appleton reported 10 calls for the prior month. There were 3 
medicals, 2 auto aides, 3 public assists, 1 fire, and 1 traffic call. The fire 
department will have officer elections in December for formal board 
appointments in January. 

1.3 District Engineer Report 
GHD Engineer Steven Pearl anticipates the draft hydraulic water study may be 
ready for review at the November board meeting. 

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report. 
GHD Engineer Rebecca Crow attended on our behalf. 
1.3.2 Status Report – Wastewater Pigging Project 
GHD Engineer Steven Pearl reported a site visit was conducted and the project is 
under review. 
1.3.3 Anker Tank Replacement project report. No report. 

1.4 Safety Report – Earthquake readiness. Received and filed. 
1.5 General Manager Report 
General Manager Richard Hanger met with the district auditors to review financials 
for the last fiscal year. 
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Tuesday, October 25, 2022 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

1.6 Director Reports – None. 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, September 27, 2022. 

 
Correspondence 
3.1  
 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $77,135.57 (less $20,000 – Net $56,949.26) 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7058-7081), $77,135.57. 
4.3 Payroll, $3,170.42. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, 559R-569, $30,485.68. 
4.5 Reimbursements, Mileage $550.00, Natural Decadence – HP Ink $511.79 
4.6 Bad Debt Water, Account #2070.03, $81.09, Account #4050.02, $757.44 

 
Director Janet Miller moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director 
Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, 
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Corigliano Leak Credit. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. Community member 
Stephanie Corigliano reviewed her request for a leak credit, as well as, how staff 
identifies second or accessory dwellings for billing. The board did not take action to 
amend the bill. 
 
5.2 Cal Fire Grant Award #7GF22138, Resolution #2022-03. Action 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. 
 

Director Jason Garlic moved to approve resolution #2022-03 as presented. Director 
Starr Kilian seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, 
Garlick, and Miller voting aye. 

 
5.3 Financial reports and Budget adjustments. Action.  
General Manager Richard Hanger reviewed the staff report and recommended action 
to adjust the department budgets. 
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Tuesday, October 25, 2022 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

 
Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the financial reports and budget 
adjustments as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion 
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. 

 
Public Hearings 

6.1 None. 

Closed Session 
7.1 None. 

G. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2022. November. 

 

H. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, December 20, 2022. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 8:36 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________   __________________________ 
Richard Hanger     Starr Kilian 
Secretary to the Board    Vice-President 
 
Attachments 

             CCCU fund transfer   
 Initialed disbursement register 
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 
 
October 25, 2022 
 
Coast Central Credit Union 
2650 Harrison Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501-3259 
 
Please transfer the following 
 
From: Business Liquid Asset Account    $68,083.93 
To: Water Checking   $68,083.93 
 

 

 

Check Register 26,806.64$     
#7001-7024 4,917.86$       
Deposit 21,888.78$     
Deposit -$               

Transfer Totals (68,083.93)$    
Anker Tank Project 126.00$         
Fire 1,947.23$       
Sewer 11,585.87$     
Water 4,424.83$       
Increase Water Transfer 50,000.00$     

Gross Pay 3,218.46$       
<Net Pay> (2,222.87)$      
Empr. Taxes 250.92$         

Adjustments
EDD (190.88)$        
EDD (15.57)$          
IRS (1,006.04)$      
Reconcile (8,756.73)$      

-$               
Reconciliation (76,806.64)$    

Balance -$               

11/16/2022
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Bill 11/10/2022 380-0... Anker T... 5810.99 ꞏ 100-HMGP Grant Mngmnt Support (... Enterprise:A... 126.00 126.00

Total Anker Tank Replacement 126.00 126.00

Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,453.67
Bill 10/31/2022 1563-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 89.59 1,543.26
Bill 11/10/2022 12461-a Interfun... 5250 ꞏ Dues & Memberships Fire Depart... 85.00 1,628.26
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 2... Interfun... 5075 ꞏ Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ... Fire Depart... 50.00 1,678.26
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 22 Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 4.73 1,682.99
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7019 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 97.50 1,780.49
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7019 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.10 1,780.59
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7019 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 6.05 1,786.64
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7019 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 1.41 1,788.05
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7019 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 1.46 1,789.51
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 1,936.03
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 1,936.03
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.08 1,945.11
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.12 1,947.23
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 1,947.23

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 493.56 1,947.23

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 1,456.67
Bill 10/26/2022 15094 Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 580.74 2,037.41
Bill 10/26/2022 1224 Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 4,888.94 6,926.35
Bill 10/29/2022 10292... Interfun... 1227 ꞏ Provision for A/R Sewer (Uncollectable) Enterprise:S... 684.89 7,611.24
Check 10/31/2022 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 15.41 7,626.65
Bill 10/31/2022 69333 Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 77.95 7,704.60
Bill 10/31/2022 0912-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 471.73 8,176.33
Bill 11/10/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 ꞏ Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 988.75 9,165.08
Bill 11/10/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 ꞏ Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 39.00 9,204.08
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 22 Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 168.75 9,372.83
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 22 Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 75.00 9,447.83
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 22 Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 37.01 9,484.84
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7018 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 725.34 10,210.18
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7018 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 10,210.18
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7018 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 44.97 10,255.15
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7018 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 10.51 10,265.66
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7018 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 10,265.66
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7020 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 197.82 10,463.48
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7020 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.19 10,463.67
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7020 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 12.27 10,475.94
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7020 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.87 10,478.81
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7020 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.96 10,481.77
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 11,507.41
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 11,507.41
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 11,571.00
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 11,585.87
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 11,585.87

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 10,129.20 11,585.87

Interfund Expenses/Water 1,453.66
Check 10/31/2022 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 24.59 1,478.25
Bill 10/31/2022 69333 Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 124.34 1,602.59
Bill 10/31/2022 516-0... Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:... 75.00 1,677.59
Bill 10/31/2022 512-1... Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:... 75.00 1,752.59
Bill 10/31/2022 512-1... Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:... 75.00 1,827.59
Bill 10/31/2022 7997-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 905.62 2,733.21
Bill 11/10/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 ꞏ Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 290.00 3,023.21
Bill 11/10/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 ꞏ Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 10.50 3,033.71
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 3,083.71
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 3,133.71
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 3,183.71
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 3,233.71
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 3,283.71
Bill 11/11/2022 Nov 22 Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:... 37.01 3,320.72
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 1,025.64 4,346.36
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 4,346.36
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 63.59 4,409.95
Paycheck 11/11/2022 7021 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 14.88 4,424.83
